7.   Personnel expense 75,830 65,323

8.   Amortisation and depreciation  5,435 4,502

9.   Other operating expenses 25,101 20,606

10. Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 19,559 12,296

   a) Result from at-equity accounted investments -1,333 1,816

   b) Other results from investments 2,465 10,960

11. Results from investments 1,132 12,776

   a) Interest income 111 52

   b) Interest expense 2,189 1,935

12. Finance result -2,078 -1,883

13. Profit before tax 18,613 23,189

14. Income taxes 4,700 2,937

15. Group net profit for the period 13,913 20,252

   Analysis of group net profit

   attributable to minority shareholders 3,039 2,290

   attributable to the shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG 10,874 17,962

   Group net profit for the period 13,913 20,252

   Earnings per share – undiluted: 1.80 € 2.93 €

   Earnings per share – diluted: 1.80 € 2.93 €

Statement of Income and Expenses recognised in equity for the period from 1 Jan. to 30 June 2015

€000 1.1.-30.06.2015  1.1.-30.06.2014

 Before

tax

Tax

effect

After

 tax

 Before

tax

Tax

effect

After

 tax

Group net profit for the period   13,913   20,252

Actuarial gains/losses relating to pensions 2,195 -659 1,536  -3,599 1,080 -2,519

Items which may subsequently be reclassified
to profit or loss

Unrealised gains/losses arising on currency translations

- from fully consolidated companies   3,674   -93

- from at-equity accounted companies   -152   35

Derivative financial instruments

- Change in unrealised gains / losses -264 79 -185  -417 125 -292

- Realised gains / losses 466 -140 326  107 -32 75

 202 -61 3,663  -310 93 -275

Other comprehensive income   5,199   -2,794

Group comprehensive income 19,112   17,458

of which attributable to minority shareholders   4,163   2,155

of which attributable to the shareholders of  Schaltbau

Holding AG

  14,949   15,303

 - 17 -

Consolidated Income Statement for the second quarter 2015

€000 1.4.-30.06.2015 1.4.-30.06.2014

1.   Sales 128,132 104,707

2.   Change in inventories of finished and work in progress 2,537 1,300

3.   Own work capitalised 866 908

4.   Total output 131,535 106,915

5.   Other operating income 1,181 661

[…]

7.   Personnel expense 39,029 33,860

8.   Amortisation and depreciation  2,762 2,303

9.   Other operating expenses 14,104 11,439

10. Profit from operating activities (EBIT) 11,171 6,078

   a) Result from at-equity accounted investments -217 452

   b) Other results from investments 2,466 10,635

11. Results from investments 2,249 11,087

   a) Interest income 37 34

   b) Interest expense 1,132 1,025

12. Finance result -1,095 -991

13. Profit before tax 12,325 16,174

14. Income taxes 2,225 1,225

15. Group net profit for the period 10,100 14,949

   Analysis of group net profit

   attributable to minority shareholders 1,618 1,264

   attributable to the shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG 8,482 13,685

   Group net profit for the period 10,100 14,949

   Earnings per share – undiluted: 1.40 € 2.23 €

   Earnings per share – diluted: 1.40 € 2.23 €

Statement of Income and Expenses recognised in equity for the second quarter 2015

€000 1.4.-30.06.2015  1.4.-30.06.2014

 Before

tax

Tax

effect

After

 tax

 Before

tax

Tax

effect

After

 tax

Group net profit for the period   10,100   14,949

Actuarial gains/losses relating to pensions 4,989 -1,497 3,492  -1,800 540 -1,260

Items which may subsequently be reclassified
to profit or loss

Unrealised gains/losses arising on currency translations

- from fully consolidated companies   -2,466   408

- from at-equity accounted companies   -181   98

Derivative financial instruments

- Change in unrealised gains / losses 259 -78 181  -193 58 -135

- Realised gains / losses 223 -67 156  6 -2 4

 482 -145 -2,310  -187 56 375

Other comprehensive income   1,182   -885

Group comprehensive income 11,282   14,064

of which attributable to minority shareholders   960   1,384

of which attributable to the shareholders of  Schaltbau

Holding AG

  10,322   12,680

 - 18 -

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2015

€ 000 1.1.-30.06.2015 1.1.-30.06.2014

Profit before financial result and taxes (EBIT) 19,559 12,296

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on intangible assets and

property, plant and equipment